

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Before the  
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

-----X  
In the Matter of the Application of :  
Robert R. Tweed, : **Administrative Proceeding**  
 : **File No. 3-19652**  
For Review of Disciplinary Action Taken by :  
FINRA :  
-----X

---

**ROBERT R. TWEED'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR  
MODIFICATION OR REVERSAL OF THE DECISION BY THE NATIONAL  
ADJUDICATORY COUNCIL**

---

**BECKER & POLIAKOFF, LLP**  
Robert I. Rabinowitz, Esq.  
Sarah Klein, Esq.  
331 Newman Springs Road, Suite 225  
Red Bank, New Jersey 07701  
Tel. (732) 842-1662  
[rrabinowitz@beckerlawyers.com](mailto:rrabinowitz@beckerlawyers.com)  
[sklein@beckerlawyers.com](mailto:sklein@beckerlawyers.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Page No.**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

I. THE PANEL ERRED IN NOT APPLYING THE FIVE-YEAR STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS APPLICABLE TO SEC ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS TO THIS FINRA ENFORCEMENT ACTION WHERE TWEED WAS UNFAIRLY PREJUDICED BY FINRA’S FILING DELAY ..... 1

    A. The Five Year Statute of Limitations is Applicable Here ..... 2

    B. Tweed Has Suffered Unfair Prejudice as a Direct Result of FINRA’s Seven-and-a-Half Year Delay in Bringing the Instant Enforcement Action ..... 4

II. THE SANCTIONS FAIL TO COMPORT WITH THE SANCTION GUIDELINES AND IN FACT FAR EXCEED THEM ..... 6

III. ENFORCEMENT PROVIDED INSUFFICIENT EVIDENTIARY SUPPORT FOR THE PANEL’S FINDING THAT TWEED WAS OBLIGATED TO REIMBURSE ATHENIAN INVESTORS PRO RATA ..... 15

IV. CONCLUSION ..... 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

Hurry v. Fin. Indus. Regulatory Auth. Inc., No. CV-14-02490-PHX-ROS, 2015 WL 11118114 (D. Ariz. Aug. 5, 2015), aff'd, 782 F. App'x 600 (9th Cir. 2019).....3

In the Matter of the Application of John M.E. Saad for Review of Disciplinary Action Taken by Finra, Release No. 86751 (Aug. 23, 2019) ..... 4

In The Matter Of Department Of Enforcement, Complainant Morgan Stanley Dw Inc. Et Al., Respondents, 2002 WL 1840813 ..... 5

Kokesh v. S.E.C., 137 S. Ct. 1635, 198 L. Ed. 2d 86 (2017) .....2, 4

National Ass'n of Securities Dealers v. Securities and Exch. Comm'n, 431 F.3d 803 (D.C.Cir.2005) .....3

Scottsdale Capital Advisors Corp. v. Fin. Indus. Regulatory Auth., 390 F. Supp. 3d 72 (D.D.C. 2019) .....2, 3

Standard Inv. Chartered, Inc. v. Nat'l Ass'n of Sec. Dealers, Inc., 637 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2011) .....3

**Statutes & Rules**

28 U.S.C. § 2462.....1, 2, 4, 6

FINRA Rule 4511(b) .....6

FINRA Rule 8210.....5

SEC Rule 17a-3.....6

SEC Rule 17a-4(b)(1) .....6

**Other Authorities**

SANCTION GUIDELINES (2018), available at [http://www.finra.org/sites/default/files/Sanctions\\_Guidelines.pdf](http://www.finra.org/sites/default/files/Sanctions_Guidelines.pdf).....6, 7, 14
